
1

Contact Officer:
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Leader)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Billy Mullin and Carolyn Thomas

15 January 2020

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held at 9.30 am on 
Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 
6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 20)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 17th December 2019.

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS

STRATEGIC REPORTS

4 SOCIAL VALUE (Pages 21 - 36)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To update Cabinet on the progress made in delivering the 
Council’s social value aspirations and to discuss the draft 
policy for social value.

Public Document Pack



2

5 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN (Pages 37 - 88)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to present, for recommendation to 
Council, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 
2020/21, the HRA Business Plan and the summary 30 year 
Financial Business Plan.

6 UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE MOLD TO BROUGHTON 
CYCLEWAY (Pages 89 - 96)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide an update on the Council's Active Travel bid for 
2020/21 and to advise of the upcoming consultation process in 
respect of the scheme which will commence in February 2020.

OPERATIONAL REPORTS

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 8) (Pages 97 - 120)
Report of Corporate Fina
[...]
ext three years, by 207 units.  This would increase the total 
number of properties managed by NEW Homes to 309. 

 
  There was an obligation on NEW Homes to seek Cabinet approval on any 

Business Plan that provides the strategic objectives of the company. 
 
  Details were provided on the good overall progress of the Strategic Housing 

and Regeneration Programme (SHARP), with Members welcoming the mix of tenure. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the progress made through the delivery of the North East Wales (NEW) Homes 
Business Plan 2019/2048 be noted. 

 
117. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 7) 
 
  The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the Revenue Budget Monitoring 

2019/20 (Month 7) report which provided the latest detailed revenue budget 
monitoring position for 2019/20 for the Council Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for the financial year and presented the position, based on actual income 
and expenditure, as at Month 7.  The report projected how the budget would stand at 
the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged. 

 
  The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost pressures 

and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost control was: 
 
 
 

Page 13



  

 Council Fund 
 

 An operating deficit of £2.193m which was a favourable movement of £0.505m 
from the deficit figure of £2.698m reported at Month 6; and 

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2020 of £2.676m. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.022m higher than budget 
which was a negative movement of £0.012m from the deficit figure of £0.010m 
reported at Month 6; and 

 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2020 of £1.301m. 
 

As previously reported, and to assist with mitigating the overall projected 
overspend, the following measure were introduced from Month 6: 
 

1. All non-essential spend be reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying where able; and 

2. Further portfolio management team challenge of recruitment to 
vacancies i.e. ceasing/delaying. 

 
At Month 6, this had resulted in identifying a one-off delay in spend of -£0.530 

which helped to reduce the overall financial overspend position.  Further reduction in 
the overall financial position at Month 7 had been achieved through commitment 
challenge and delaying recruitment.  Engagement with budget holders and finance 
teams had been positive so far, and work would continue into Month 8 and beyond 
with the same rigour and challenge in an attempt to further improve the overall 
position. 

 
The Corporate Finance Manager also provided details on the projected 

position by portfolio; tracking of in-year risks and emerging issues; achievement of 
planned in-year efficiencies; other in-year issues; MTFS impact and risks; reserves 
and balances and earmarked reserves. 

 
The report had been considered at Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee the previous week and no specific issues had been raised. 
 
The Chief Officer (Governance) said that an update would be provided the 

following month of the possible contributions to the budget following a review of the 
single person discount in relation to Council Tax. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum as at 

31st March 2020 be noted; and 
 

(b) That the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) be noted. 

  
 

Page 14



  

 118. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT SCHEME FOR FOSTER CARERS 
 
  Councillor Jones introduced the Council Tax Discount Scheme for Foster 

Carers report which set out the Council’s approach for awarding Discretionary 
Council Tax Discounts for Local Foster Carers. 

 
The introduction of the scheme formed part of the Council Plan for 2019/2023 

and a strategy to enhance fostering service models by improving local placements for 
children whose families were unable to l
[...]
the 21st. Century Schools programme;
 the expansion of Marleyfield House; and
 future investment by Aura.

Page 22



Mapping work is underway with senior management teams to ensure that 
major opportunities in the future are planned into the social value 
programme.

1.06 The main areas of social value delivery in the next 12 months will include:
 support for Flintshire’s food poverty programme;
 reducing fuel poverty;
 support to reduce energy use and waste;
 improving biodiversity;
 support for the Armed Forces Covenant;
 promoting equality of opportunity;
 providing apprenticeship and work experience opportunities;
 increasing the use of local companies in the supply chain;
 reducing homelessness;
 active travel and community transport;
 digital inclusion and connectivity;
 supporting dementia friendly initiatives; and
 support for the WeMindTheGap programme. 

The Council will work closely with suppliers and contractors to ensure 
tangible benefits are delivered towards these themes.

1.07 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on 
public bodies to “think more about the long-term, work better with people 
and communities and each other, look to prevent problems and take a 
more joined-up approach.” WG

The Act establishes seven Well-Being Goals that public bodies are 
expected to contribute to. These are:

1. A prosperous Wales
2. A resilient Wales
3. A healthier Wales
4. A more equal Wales
5. A Wales of cohesive communities
6. A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
7. A globally responsible Wales

1.08 Delivering increased social value will be a key tool in helping the Council 
and its partners to demonstrate how the Well-being of Future Generations 
Act is being delivered on the ground. The process of considering how 
wider benefits can be realised during service design and the generation of 
measurable social value will provide a robust evidence base. 
Implementing the Strategy also provides an oppo
[...]
A borrowing cap 
was signed on the 2nd December 2019, it is therefore important that going 
forward, increased borrowing in the HRA is carefully managed and 
monitored to ensure that it is sustainable and affordable to the business 
plan.  Work will be undertaken to develop a set of treasury KPI’s for the HRA 
to enable transparent monitoring of this going forward.

The total level of HRA prudential borrowing as at 31st March 2021 is 
anticipated to be £147.869m.

All prudential borrowing is repaid at 2% per year in line with the HRA’s 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).

The HRA is part of the single debt pool for the Council, all borrowing for the 
Council is managed within one pool and the average borrowing rate for the 
Council is applied to all new borrowing in the HRA.  The rate assumed in the 
Business plan is 4.3%.

1.03 Rents

On 18th December 2019, Welsh Government released the Minister for 
Housing and Regeneration’s decision around the Welsh Government Rent 
Policy for commencement in 2020/21. 

This Rent Policy has been set for 5 years and it has been made clear that 

Page 38



the rent policy settlement is a maximum amount which can be charged and 
landlords should consider value for money (as an annual assessment of 
cost efficiencies) alongside affordability for tenants (taking into account the 
whole cost of living in a property) as part of their rationale for setting rents.

The Rent Policy for Social Housing Rents from 2020/21 sets out the 
following:

 An annual rent uplift of up to CPI+1%, for 5 years to 2024/25 using the 
level of CPI from the previous September each year. September 2019 
was 1.7%. 

 The level of rents for individual tenants can be reduced, frozen or rise by 
up to an additional £2 over and above CPI+1%, on condition that total 
rental income collected by the social landlord increases by no more than 
CPI+1% (2.7%).

The new average rent band proposed by Welsh Government is shown in the 
table below.  A maximum uplift of 2.7
[...]
ns are delivered by a dedicated team of skilled trades people and an in-house Surveyor.  
Where the work is specialised, and if major then this work is supported by local contractors.   
 
In addition, the Council works in partnership with its RSL partners and Social Services to capture and 
address the demand for specialist housing through the Specialist Housing Group, which is deemed as 
good practice by Welsh Government.  The demand is met through both existing stock and the necessary 
DFG; an acquisition of a property which can be adapted by our partner RSLs; or through including a 
specifically designed and built property as part of the new build programme.  This approach has resulted 
in people being housed in suitably adapted properties. 
  

Page 72



 

21 

 

5  RESOURCE AND FINANCIAL REQUIREMENT 

5.1 Rents 
In December 2019, Welsh Government released the Minister for Housing and Regeneration’s decision 
around the Welsh Government Rent Policy for commencement in 2020/21.  
 
This Rent Policy has been set for 5 years and it has been made clear that the rent policy settlement is a 
maximum amount which can be charged and landlords should consider value for money (as an annual 
assessment of cost efficiencies) alongside affordability for tenants (taking into account the whole cost of 
living in a property) as part of their rationale for setting rents. 
 
The Rent Policy for Social Housing Rents from 2020/21 agrees the following: 
 

 An annual rent uplift of up to CPI+1%, for 5 years to 2024/25 using the level of CPI from the 
previous September each year. September 2019 was 1.7%.  

 

 The level of rents for individual tenants can be reduced, frozen or rise by up to an additional £2 over 
and above CPI+1%, on condition that total rental income collected by the social landlord increases 
by no more than CPI+1% (2.7%). 

 
The 2020/21 average rent band proposed by Welsh Government is shown in the table below.  A maximum 
uplift of 2.7% (CPI plus 1%) wou
[...]
v.uk/en/PDFFiles/Roads-and-Travel/Connecting-Settlements-Consultation/Revised-Maps/Amended-Maps/Flintshire-Overview-INM.pdf
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Roads-and-Travel/Connecting-Settlements-Consultation/Revised-Maps/Amended-Maps/Flintshire-Overview-INM.pdf
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Roads-and-Travel/Active-Travel-Docs/INM-Revised-Schedule-2.pdf
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Roads-and-Travel/Active-Travel-Docs/INM-Revised-Schedule-2.pdf
mailto:stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 21st January 2020 

Report Subject 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Month 8) 

Cabinet Member 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Report Author 
 

Corporate Finance Manager 

Type of Report 
 

Operational 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

This monthly report provides the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring position 
for 2019/20 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account for the financial 
year and presents the position, based on actual income and expenditure, as at 
Month 8.  The report projects how the budget would stand at the close of the 
financial year if all things remained unchanged. 
 
The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost pressures 
and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost control is: 
 
Council Fund 
 

 An operating deficit of £1.892m which is a favourable movement of 
£0.301m from the deficit figure of £2.193m reported at Month 7. 

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31 March 2020 of £2.977m. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.131m higher than budget 
which is a negative movement of £0.109m from the deficit figure of £0.022m 
reported at Month 7. 

 A projected closing balance as at 31 March 2020 of £1.192m. 
 
As reported in previous reports and to assist with mitigating the overall projected 
overspend the following measures were introduced from Month 6:- 
 

1) All non-essential spend be reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying  where able and 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



2) Further Portfolio Management Team challenge of recruitment to vacancies 
i.e. ceasing/delaying. 

 
At Month 6, this resulted in identifying a one-off delay in spend of £0.530m which 
helped to significantly reduce the overall overspend position. Further reductions in 
the overspend at both Month 7 and Month 8 has been achieved predominantly 
from the continuation of these measures.  Work will continue into Month 9 and 
beyond with the same rigour and challenge in an attempt to further improve the 
overall position. 
 
The Chief Officer Team has set a target of reducing the overspend position to 
within a range of £1.500m - £1.750m by the end of the financial year, although this 
would still be in excess of the performance indicator target set within the MTFS of 
£1.350m, being 0.5% of the Net Revenue Budget. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 To note the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum 
as at 31st March 2020. 
 

2 To note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA). 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

 

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MONTH 8 POSITION 
 

1.01 Council Fund - Projected Position 
 
The projected year end position, without mitigation to reduce cost 
pressures and improve the yield on efficiency planning, is as follows: 
 

 An operating deficit of £1.892m  

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31 March 2020 of 
£2.977m 

 
To assist with mitigating the overall projected overspend the following 
measures have previously been introduced:- 
 

1)  All non-essential spend is subject to ongoing review and challenge with 
a view to ceasing/delaying where able and 
 
2)  Further Portfolio Management Team challenge of recruitment to 
vacancies i.e. ceasing/delaying 
 
At Month 6, this resulted in identifying a one-off delay in spend of £0.530m 
which helped to significantly reduce the overall overspend position. Further 
reductions in the overspend at both Month 7 and Month 8 has been 
achieved predominantly from the continuation of these measures.  Work 

Page 98



will continue into Month 9 and beyond with the same rigour and challenge 
in an attempt to further improve the overall position. 
 
The Chief Officer Team has set a target of reducing the overspend position 
to within a range of £1.500m - £1.750m by the end of the financial year, 
although this would still be in excess of the performance indicator target 
set within the MTFS of £1.350m, being 0.5% of the Net Revenue Budget. 
 

1.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1.  Projected Position by Portfolio 
 
The table below shows the projected position by portfolio: 
 

Portfolio/Service Area Approved 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

In-Year 
Over / 

(Under) 
spend 

£m £m £m 

Social Services  65.944  65.936  (0.007) 

Out of County Placements  9.033  11.112  2.079  

Education & Youth  8.534  8.193  (0.341) 

Schools 91.941  91.941  0.000 

Streetscene & Transportation 30.353  31.626  1.273 

Planning & Environment 5.897  5.887  (0.010)  

People & Resources 4.439  4.527  0.088  

Governance 9.203  9.016  (0.186) 

Strategic Programmes 5.272  5.272  0.000  

Housing & Assets 15.171  14.706  (0.465)  

Chief Executive 2.760  2.616 (0.144) 

Central & Corporate Finance 22.810  22.407 (0.395) 
        

Total 271.350  273.242  1.892 
 

1.03 The reasons for the favourable movement of £0.301m from the previous 
month are shown in Appendix 1.  The reasons for the overall projected 
variances are summarised within Appendix 2 showing the detail of all 
variances over £0.050m and a summary of minor variances for each 
portfolio.  This provides the overall position for each portfolio and the 
overall position for the Council Fund.  
 

1.04 Enhancements to the format of the Revenue Budget monitoring report 
have been
[...]
egal process submitted by an interested 
party to liquidate a company. This process may be done by a third party 
such as a creditor who is owed money by the company.

Liquidation: is the legal process that occurs when a company becomes 
insolvent, meaning it cannot meet its payments obligations as and when 
they become due. The purpose of liquidation is for an appointed liquidator 
to look into the financial affairs of a company, realise all the assets and 
then pay a return to creditors so they receive some or all of their money 
back. However, not all liquidations result in creditors getting money back in 
the form of a dividend.

Page 124

mailto:david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk


Bankruptcy: is a legal status for people who are unable to repay the 
money they owe to creditors. People can only be made bankrupt if they 
have debts over £5,000, and it's generally seen as a last resort for 
creditors to take. When someone is declared bankrupt, the value of their 
possessions and assets is usually shared out among those creditors who 
are owed money.

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS – DECISIONS TAKEN 
REPORTED TO CABINET – 21.01.20 

 
 
Housing and Assets 

 Council Rent – Application to Write Off Tenancy Arrears 
Financial Procedure Rules (section 5.2) stipulates that individual and 
irrecoverable debts in excess of £5,000 are considered for write off in 
conjunction with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
The decision to write off is in respect of one tenant who is subject to a Debt 
Relief Order (DRO).  Rent arrears of £5,075.55 are included in the DRO which 
are now irrecoverable as a result of the award of the DRO. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Copies of the Delegated Powers reports are on deposit in the Team Leader’s 
Room, Committee Services. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS 
COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
21st JANUARY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held in the 
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 21st January 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Chris Bithell, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, Billy Mullin 
and Carolyn Thomas. 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Chief 
Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), 
Chief Officer (Social Services), and Team Leader – Democratic Services. 

APOLOGY:
Councillor Derek Butler.

OTHER MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor Patrick Heesom.

128. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

129. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December were submitted and 
approved as a correct record.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

130. SOCIAL VALUE

Councillor Mullin introduced the Social Value report which sought approval 
of a draft Social Value Procurement Policy which would create an enabling 
framework to strengthen the approach to generating social value through the 
Council’s procured expenditure.

The Council had a strategic commitment to delivering greater social value 
through the work that it did, which meant getting greater benefits to Flintshire 
communities as a result of its expenditure and service delivery.

The revised Strategy challenged partners, services and suppliers to 
consider how they could generate additional value for the communities of 
Flintshire and how that could be measured.  The long term goals were outlined in 
the report, alongside details of the major opportunities where significant social 
value could be included in the programme, which were:

 The future procurement of Council home construction;
 The redevelopment of Theatr Clwyd;



 The 21st Century Schools programme;
 The expansion of Marleyfield House; and
 Future investment by Aura.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) explained that the main areas of social 
value delivery in the next 12 months would include:

 Support for Flintshire’s food poverty programme;
 Reducing fuel poverty;
 Support to reduce energy use and waste;
 Improving biodiversity;
 Support for the Armed Forces Covenant;
 Promoting equality of opportunity;
 Providing apprenticeship and work experience opportunities;
 Increasing the use of local companies in the supply chain;
 Reducing homelessness;
 Active travel and community transport;
 Digital inclusion and connectivity;
 Supporting dementia friendly initiatives; and
 Support for the WeMindTheGap programme.

The Council would work closely with suppliers and contractors to ensure 
tangible benefits were delivered towards those themes.

Details of two case studies, the development of the new Adult Day Care 
Centre in Shotton and the delivery of domestic energy efficiency improvements 
for fuel-poor households, were given in the report.

Councillor Bithell welcomed the report, particularly the areas for delivery in 
the next 12 months, which saw links with Council priorities, such as the response 
to the challenge of climate change and the achievement of carbon neutrality by 
2030.

In response to a question from Councillor Thomas, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) explained the regional procurement arrangements.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made to date in delivering social value in Flintshire be 
noted, and the proposed next steps be endorsed; and

(b) That the draft Social Value Procurement Policy be endorsed.

131. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN

Councillor Hughes introduced the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 
Year Financial Business Plan report.

On 18th December 2019, Welsh Government (WG) released the Minister 
for Housing and Regeneration’s decision on the WG Rent Policy for 



commencement in 2020/21.  The Rent Policy had been set for five years and it 
was made clear that the rent policy settlement was a maximum amount which 
could be charged and landlords should consider value for money alongside 
affordability for tenants, as part of their rationale for setting rents.

The Rent Policy for Social Housing Rents from 2020/21 set out the 
following:

 An annual uplift of up to CPI+1% for five years to 2024/25 using the 
level of CPI from the previous September each year.  September 
2019 was 1.7%.

 The level of rents for individual tenants could be reduced, frozen or 
risen by up to an additional £2 over and above CPI+1%, on 
condition that total rent income collected by the social landlord 
increased by no more than CPI+1% (2.7%).

The new average rent band proposed by WG was outlined in the report.  A 
maximum uplift of 2.7% (CPI+1%) would take the average rent paid in 2020/21 to 
£96.57 which was just above the low end of the target rend band.

The recommended option was to apply an overall uplift of 1.7% to all 
tenants, and, in addition, apply the transitional uplift of £2 to tenants who were 
currently under target rent.  This would ensure that no individual tenant would pay 
more than the maximum allowed under the policy and readdressed the disparity 
between those rents under and those at target rent and sought to make rent 
changes to all tenants more equitable.

The proposed garage rent increase for 2020/21 was £1.22 per week with a 
garage plot increase of £0.20 per week.  Service charges were outlined in the 
report; In 2019/20 the Council was at 70% service charge recovery for 
implemented charges and it was recommended that the increase in service 
charges to take the HRA to full cost recovery should be stepped over the coming 
two years 2020/21 and 2021/22.

The report also outlined the Councils ongoing investment in its housing 
stock through the Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) and new build 
programmes with a total level of investment in 2020/21 of £30.464M.  

Members welcomed the report and commented on the quality of the 
Council housing stock which was something to be proud of.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the HRA budget for 2020/21 be noted;

(b) That the proposed rent increase of up to 1.7% (plus up to £2) be approved; 

(c) That the proposed garage rent increase of £1.22 per week and a garage 
plot increase of £0.20 per week be approved;

(d) That the phased increase in Service Charges recovery be approved;



(e) That the rationale behind an increased level of reserves to 4% be noted; 
and

(f) That the HRA Capital Programme for 2020/21 be approved.

132. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF THE MOLD TO BROUGHTON CYCLEWAY

Councillor Thomas introduced the update on the Progress of the Mold to 
Broughton Cycleway report which sought approval to commence a wide ranging 
and detailed public consultation process which would commence in February 
2020 to help finalise the route which would be the subject of a Welsh 
Government (WG) funding bid in 2020/21.

Following a route appraisal that had been carried out, it was proposed that 
the Mold to Broughton cycleway route would eventually link the communities of 
Mold, Buckley, Penyffordd, Broughton, Saltney and Sandycroft, whilst also 
providing links into existing railway stations at Buckley and Penyffordd and major 
centres of employment.

The consultation process would offer an opportunity for stakeholders to 
view the preferred route and an opportunity to provide comments, which would be 
incorporated within the overall scheme design where feasible to do so.  The 
consultation would consist of a Members workshop, public drop-in sessions, visits 
to Town and Community Councils, visits to local businesses, paper based 
feedback forms and an online community consultation portal.  A communication 
strategy was also being developed utilising social media and the local press.

Subject to the outcome of the consultation, the Mold to Broughton Cycle 
Scheme would now be submitted as the Council’s Strategic application under the 
WG Active Travel Fund for the 2020/21 financial year.

Members welcomed the report and commented on the positive impact the 
cycleway would have on Deeside Industrial Park as it would remove barriers to 
some people accessing employment. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress of the Mold to Broughton Cycleway design be noted; 
and

(b) That commencement of the consultation process on the Mold to Broughton 
Cycleway with local Members, Town and Community Councils, members 
of the public and other interested stakeholders be approved.

133. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 (MONTH 8)

 Councillor Banks introduced the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 
(Month 8) report which provided the latest detailed revenue budget monitoring 
position for 2019/20 for the Council Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 
the financial year and presented the position, based on actual income and 
expenditure, as at Month 8.  The report projected how the budget would stand at 
the close of the financial year if all things remained unchanged.



The projected year end position, without new actions to reduce cost 
pressures and/or improve the financial return on efficiency planning and cost 
control was:

Council Fund

 An operating deficit of £1.892m which was a favourable movement of 
£0.301M from the deficit figure of £2.193M reported at Month 7; and

 A projected contingency reserve balance as at 31st March 2020 of 
£2.977M.

Housing Revenue Account

 Net in-year revenue expenditure forecast to be £0.131M higher than 
budget which was a negative movement of £0.109M from the deficit figure 
of £0.022M reported at Month 7; and

 A projected closing balance as at 31st March 2020 of £1.192M.

As previously reported, and to assist with mitigating the overall projected 
overspend, the following measures were introduced from Month 6:

1. All non-essential spend be reviewed and challenged with a view to 
ceasing/delaying where able; and

2. Further portfolio management team challenge of recruitment to 
vacancies i.e. ceasing/delaying.

At Month 6, this had resulted in identifying a one-off delay in spend of 
£0.530M which helped to significantly reduce the overall overspend position.  
Further reductions in the overspend at both Month 7 and Month 8 had been 
achieved predominantly from the continuation of those measures.  Work would 
continue into Month 9 and beyond with the same rigour and challenge in an 
attempt to further improve the overall position.

The Chief Officer Team had set a target of reducing the overspend 
position to within a range of £1.500M - £1.750M by the end of the financial year, 
although that would still be in excess of the performance indicator target set 
within the MTFS of £1.350M, being 0.5% of the Net Revenue Budget.

The Corporate Finance Manager also provided details on the projected 
position by portfolio; tracking of in-year risks and emerging issues; achievement 
of planned in-year efficiencies; other in-year issues; MTFS impact and risks; and 
reserves and balances.

The Chief Executive said a discussion had taken place at Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the tactical options to reduce 
the deficit and a report would be presented the following month.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the overall report and the projected Council Fund contingency sum as 
at 31st March 2020 be noted; and



(b) That the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue Account 
be noted.

134. BUSINESS RATES – WRITE OFFS

Councillor Mullin introduced the Business Rates – Write Offs report.

Two Business Rate debts were considered to be irrecoverable as the 
ratepayers had either entered into liquidation or were no longer trading.  
Consequently, there were no assets and successful recovery of the debts was no 
longer possible and a write off was necessary, totally £60,260.  The organisations 
were Richmond Investment Properties Ltd (£25,882) and Mr Ryan Corbett, 
trading as ‘Jump 2 It’ (£34,378).

Individual bad debts in excess of £25,000 required Cabinet approval to 
write them off, in line with Financial Procedure Rules of the Council.

RESOLVED:

That the write off for the Business Rate debts set out in the report be approved.

135. EXERCISE OF DELEGATED POWERS

An information item on the actions taken under delegated powers was 
submitted.  The actions were as set out below:-

Housing and Assets
 Council Rent -  Application to Write Off Tenancy Arrears

Financial Procedure Rules (section 5.2) stipulates that individual and 
irrecoverable debts in excess of £5,000 are considered for write off in 
conjunction with the relevant Cabinet Member.

The decision to write off is in respect of one tenant who is subject to a 
Debt Relief Order (DRO).  Rent arrears of £5,075.55 are included in the 
DRO which are now irrecoverable as a result of the award of the DRO.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

136. AURA – RENEWAL OF SERVICE CONTRACT

The Chief Executive introduced the Aura – Renewal of Service Contract 
report which sought approval of the extension of the service contract for a further 
two years by mutual agreement.



RESOLVED:

(a) That an extension of the service contract with Aura for a further two year 
period (1st September 2020 to 31st August 2022) be approved;

(b) That authority be granted to the Chief Executive to make variations to the 
terms of the current agreement and the level of the service payment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Youth; and

(c) That Aura be invited to present the next iteration of their business plan to 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny at the start of the 2020/21 financial 
year, and include a specific statement of social value objectives in keeping 
with the Council’s newly adopted Social Value Strategy.

137. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and ended at 10.17 a.m.).

………………………….
Chair


